

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1650 and 16-1651

**RICHARDS FIELDS,
Appellant**

v.

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA; SISCA,
POLICE OFFICER, BADGE NO. 9547;
JOHN DOE, AN UNKNOWN PHILADELPHIA
POLICE OFFICER**

**AMANDA GERACI,
Appellant**

v.

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA; DAWN BROWN,
POLICE OFFICER, BADGE NO. 2454;
TERRA M. BARROW, POLICE OFFICER,
BADGE NO. 1147; NIKKI L. JONES,
POLICE OFFICER, BADGE NO. 2549;
RHONDA SMITH, POLICE OFFICER,
BADGE NO. 1373**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, POLICE
OFFICER JOSEPH SISCA, AND POLICE OFFICER DAWN BROWN**

**On Appeal from the February 19, 2016 Order of the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Judge Mark A. Kearney,
Docket No. 14-4424 & 14-5264, Entering Partial Summary Judgment**

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPT.
Sozi Pedro Tulante, City Solicitor**

**By: Craig Gottlieb
Senior Attorney, Appeals
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5015
Attorney for Appellees
The City of Philadelphia and
Police Officers Joseph Sisca and Dawn
Brown**

Dated: December 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 1. Mr. Fields’ Conduct4

 2. Ms. Geraci’s Conduct.....5

 3. PPD Policies and Training6

 a. Issuance of Memorandum 11-01 in September 20116

 b. Issuance of Directive 145 In November 20128

 c. The Period After The Issuance Of Directive 14510

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT16

 I. The Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because Plaintiffs Failed To Prove The Violation Of A Clearly Established Right 16

 A. The Law Of Qualified Immunity -- This Court Should Only Evaluate Whether The Alleged Right To Record Is Clearly Established17

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate A Clearly Established Right To Record The Police Without Evidence Of Expressive Intent22

 1. This Court Has Already Held In *Kelly v. Carlisle* That There Is No Clearly Established Right To Record The Police Absent Expressive Intent23

2.	Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Distinguish <i>Kelly</i> -- By Arguing That Non-Binding Cases Have Rendered The Law Clearly Established Since The Arrest In <i>Kelly</i> Occurred -- Are Misplaced	26
a.	Plaintiffs’ Non-Binding Cases Are All Distinguishable	28
b.	Even If Indistinguishable, Plaintiffs’ Non-Binding Cases Do Not Create Clearly Established Law Because There Is Conflicting Precedent Elsewhere.....	31
3.	Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments In Favor Of The Creation Of A Constitutional Right Do Not Prove Clearly Established Law Either	33
II.	The Court Should Affirm The Entry Of Judgment For The City Because Plaintiffs Failed To Prove A Municipal Policy Or Custom.....	37
A.	To Establish An Unconstitutional Policy, Plaintiffs Must Prove That The City Acted With Deliberate Indifference To The Need To Train Or Discipline Its Officers To Prevent Them From Violating Citizens’ Constitutional Rights.....	38
B.	Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That The City Was Deliberately Indifferent To The Need To Train Or Supervise Its Officers.....	42
1.	The City’s Consistent Policy Was To Proactively Prohibit Officers From Retaliating Against Those Who Recorded The Police, And To Cure Any Breaches In That Policy.....	42
a.	When The City Realized That Officers Were Confused In 2011, The City Proactively Published Memorandum 11-01.....	43

b. In 2012, The City Continued Its Proactive Stance By
Converting The Memorandum Into A Directive.....44

c. In 2013, The City Actively Enforced Directive 145....45

2. Plaintiffs’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Flawed.....46

CONCLUSION.....50

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Acierno v. Cloutier</u> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994)	21
<u>ACLU v. Alvarez</u> , 679 F.3d 583 (7 th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18, 21
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21
<u>Baker v. Monroe Township</u> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995)	42
<u>Banks v. Gallagher</u> , 2010 WL 1903597 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2010), <u>report and recommendation</u> adopted, 2010 WL 1903596 (M.D. Pa. May 10, 2010).....	31
<u>Board of Bryan County v. Brown</u> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	39, 40, 41
<u>Bowens v. Superintendent of Miami S. Beach Police Dep't</u> , 557 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2014)	28
<u>Buehler v. City of Austin</u> , 2015 WL 737031 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2015), <u>aff'd sub nom. Buehler v.</u> <u>City of Austin/Austin Police Dep't</u> , 824 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<u>Chambers ex rel. Chambers v. Sch. Dist. Of Philadelphia Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 587 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009)	40
<u>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</u> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972).....	29
<u>City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</u> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	21, 30, 33

<u>City of Canton v. Harris,</u> 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	40, 49
<u>Connick v. Thompson,</u> 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	40, 41, 46
<u>Crawford v. Geiger,</u> 131 F. Supp. 3d 703, 714 (N.D. Ohio 2015), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded</u> , 2016 WL 4245480 (6th Cir. Aug. 11, 2016)	31
<u>D'Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth.,</u> 639 F. Supp. 1538 (D.R.I. 1986), <u>aff'd</u> , 815 F.2d 692 (1st Cir. 1987).....	32
<u>Doe v. Delie,</u> 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	30
<u>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.,</u> 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<u>Fleck v. Trustees of Univ. of Pennsylvania,</u> 995 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	29
<u>Fordyce v. City of Seattle,</u> 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<u>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty., Maryland,</u> 145 F. Supp. 3d 492, 508 (D. Md. 2015).....	31
<u>Gaymon v. Borough of Collingdale,</u> 150 F. Supp. 3d 457, 468 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	29
<u>Gilles v. Davis,</u> 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<u>Glik v. Cunniffe,</u> 655 F.3d 78 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	27, 28, 36
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</u> 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17
<u>Heffernan v. City of Paterson,</u> 777 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2015)	36

Heffernan v. Patterson,
136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....36, 37

Higginbotham v. City of N.Y.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 369, 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)29

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....18

Jones v. Lakeview Sch. Dist.,
2007 WL 2084341 (N.D. Ohio July 19, 2007).....32

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,
622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) 14, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 42

Lambert v. Polk Cty., Iowa,
723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989)29

Larsen v. Fort Wayne Police Department,
825 F.Supp.2d 965 (N.D. Ind. 2010)32

Lawson v. Hilderbrand,
88 F. Supp. 3d 84, 100 (D. Conn. 2015), rev'd and remanded on other grounds, 642 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2016)31

Leveto v. Lapina,
258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001)21

McLaughlin v. Watson,
271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001)21

Mocek v. City of Albuquerque,
3 F. Supp. 3d 1002, 1075 (D.N.M. 2014), aff'd on other grounds, 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015)31

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....2, 20, 38, 39

Montefusco v. Nassau Cty.,
39 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)32

Montgomery v. De Simone,
159 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)41, 46

Montgomery v. Killingsworth,
2015 WL 289934 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2015).....11, 29

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....21

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....18, 19

Pomykacz v. Borough of West Wildwood,
438 F. Supp.2d 504 (D.N.J. 2006).....24

Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cnty. Ass’n,
2005 WL 646093 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2005), aff’d, 464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir.
2006)32

Pro v. Donatucci,
81 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir.1996)30

Procunier v. Navarette,
434 U.S. 555 (1978).....21

Robinson v. Fetterman,
378 F. Supp.2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....24, 29

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....17, 18, 19, 23

Smith v. City of Cumming,
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir.2000)24, 28

Snyder v. Daugherty,
899 F.Supp.2d 391 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....26

Szymecki v. Houck,
353 F. App’x 852 (4th Cir. 2009)31

Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....21, 30

True Blue Auctions v. Foster,
528 F. App’x 190 (3d Cir. 2013)25, 26

Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.,
780 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015)20

Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Twp. of W. Whiteland,
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999)36

Williams v. Boggs,
2014 WL 585373 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 13, 2014)31

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....22

STATUTES

18 Pa. C.S. § 55074

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Barry P. McDonald, The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards A Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age, 65 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2004)32

Jane Bambauer, Is Data Speech?, 66 Stan. L. Rev. 57 (2014)35

Jocelyn Simonson, Beyond Body Cameras: Defending A Robust Right to Record the Police, 104 Geo. L.J. 1559 (2016)35
